SOUTHLAND
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Notification of weight (and/ or speed) limits on
bridges pursuant to regulation 11 of the Heavy

Motor Vehicle Regulations 1974
June 2023

A

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to regulation 11(3) of the Heavy Motor Vehicle Regulations 1974,
Southland District Council has fixed the following maximum weight and speed limits for heavy motor

vehicles and combinations including a heavy motor vehicle on the bridges described hereunder:

The bold red restrictions indicate changes made since June 2022.
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STRUCTURE A NAME OF ROAD

NUMBER

2861.001

2459.001
1253.001
2865.001
2865.003
2865.004
2889.001

1186.001

2494.001
1606.001
1056.001
3353.001
2563.001
3654.001
3047.001
1565.002
2371.002
3363.001

2115.003
1373.001
1992.001

2373.002
2373.001
3626.003

Anderson Road 4

Argyle Otahuti Road
Badwit Road
Benmore Otapiri Road
Benmore Otapiri Road
Benmore Otapiri Road

Benmore East of South
Hillend Dipton Road

Birch Road

Breeze Road
Bridge Inn Road
Buckingham Road
Carter Road
Channel Road 1
Cumming Road
Cunningham Road
Davidson Road 3
Dunearn Road

Duthie Road 2 (Boundary
Road)

Feldwick Road
Frazer Road (Boundary Road)
Fryer Road

Harbour Endowment Road
Harbour Endowment Road

Hillas Road
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WEIGHT LIMITS

MAXIMUM WEIGHT

ON ANY AXLE (KG)

POSITION ON BRIDGE

Central on bridge

Central on bridge
Central on bridge
Central on bridge
Central on bridge
Central on bridge

Central on bridge

Central on bridge
Central on bridge
Central on bridge

Central on bridge
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Central on bridge
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Central on bridge
Central on bridge

Central on bridge

Central on bridge
Central on bridge
Central on bridge

Southland District Council
Te Rohe Potae o Murihiku

AXLE WEIGHT / %

CLASS 1

80%

6200kg Axles
Light vehicles only
50%

80%

70%
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80%

Light vehicles only
3500kg Gross
70%

100%

100%

50%

Closed
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100%
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Light vehicles only
3500kg Gross
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NO | STRUCTURE  NAME OF ROAD WEIGHT LIMITS AXLE WEIGHT / % MAXIMIUM
NUMBER MAXIMUM WEIGHT CLASS 1 SPEED
ON ANY AXLE (KG) LIMIT
POSITION ON BRIDGE (KM/HR)

25 3902.002 Horseshoe Bay Road Central on bridge 80% 10

26 3736.001 Hume Road Central on bridge 100% 10

27 1658.001 Kirkbride Street Central on bridge 40% 10

28 1332.001 Klondyke Road Central on bridge 90% 10

29 3407.002 Lake Monowai Road Axles 7,000 kg, Gross 10
28,500 kg
Heavy vehicles cross
bridge one at a time

30 3407.004 Lake Monowai Road 80% 10

31 3004.002 Lang Road 2 Central on bridge 50% 10

32 1376.001 Lauderdale Bush Road Central on bridge 100% 10

33 3036.001 Level Street Light vehicles only, 3500kg
Gross

34 2623.001 Mandeville Road Central on bridge 70% 10

35 1008.001 Manse Road Central on bridge 100% 10

36 1065.001 Marinui Road Central on bridge 70% Class 1 10
Axles 6,600kg

37 1281.001 Mataura Island Titiroa Road Central on bridge Light vehicles only, Gross 10
3,500 kg

38 1334.002 Matheson Road 2 Central on bridge 80% 10

39 2868.002 Matthews Road Central on bridge 100% 10

40 2868.003 Matthews Road Central on bridge 100% 10

41 1584.001 McKerchar Road 1 Central on bridge 70% 10

42 2515.001 McKinnon Road 2 Central on bridge 70% 10

43 1086.001 Morrison Road West Central on bridge 100% 30

44 3158.002 Murphy Road 50% 10

45 9576.001 Off Webb Road Central on bridge 60% 10

46 1206.001 Orr Road 1 Central on bridge 80% 10
6,200kg axles

47 2828.007 Otapiri Mandeville Road Central on bridge 90% 10

48 2055.005 Papatotara Coast Road Central on bridge 80% 10

49 1002.001 Progress Valley Road Central on bridge 100% 10

50 2128.001 Purvis Road Central on bridge 100% 10

51 2897.001 Riverside School Road Central on bridge Light Vehicles only 10
3500kg Gross

52 2897.002 Riverside School Road Central on bridge 50% 10

53 1054.001 Scrubby Hill Road Central on bridge 100% 10

54 2555.001 Sharks Tooth Road Central on bridge 70% 10

55 3652.005 Sutherland Road Central on bridge 70% 10
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STRUCTURE | NAME OF ROAD

NUMBER

3144.001
2856.002
1168.001
3617.001
3147.001
2858.001
1355.001

Tomogalak Road
Turnbull Road
Waghorn Road

West Dome Station Road

Wilson Road 7

Winton Channel Road

Woods Road 1

WEIGHT LIMITS
MAXIMUM WEIGHT
ON ANY AXLE (KG)
POSITION ON BRIDGE

Central on bridge
Central on bridge
Central on bridge
Central on bridge
Central on bridge
Central on bridge
Central on bridge

SOUTHLAND
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AXLE WEIGHT / %
CLASS 1

100%
100%
50%
70%
80%
90%
90%

Southland District Council Notification of Closed Bridges June 2023

STRUCTURE NUMBER NAME OF ROAD
2563.001 Channel Road 1
2444.001 McLeish Road 2
2475.001 Nelson Road
2596.001 Scott Road 2
2526.001

2654.001 Welsh Road East

Thomsons Crossing West Road

X

MAXIMIUM
SPEED
LIMIT
(KM/HR)
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Notice is hereby given that pursuant to regulation 11(3) of the Heavy Motor Vehicle Regulations 1974,
Southland District Council has revoked the following maximum weight and speed limits for heavy motor

vehicles and combinations including a heavy motor vehicle on the bridges described hereunder:

STRUCTURE NUMBER

3002.002
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