

## Notification of weight (and/ or speed) limits on bridges pursuant to regulation 11 of the Heavy **Motor Vehicle Regulations 1974**

**June 2023** 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to regulation 11(3) of the Heavy Motor Vehicle Regulations 1974, Southland District Council has fixed the following maximum weight and speed limits for heavy motor vehicles and combinations including a heavy motor vehicle on the bridges described hereunder:

## The bold red restrictions indicate changes made since June 2022.

NO	STRUCTURE NUMBER	NAME OF ROAD	WEIGHT LIMITS MAXIMUM WEIGHT ON ANY AXLE (KG) POSITION ON BRIDGE	AXLE WEIGHT / % CLASS 1	MAXIMIUM SPEED LIMIT (KM/HR)
1	2861.001	Anderson Road 4	Central on bridge	80%	10
				6200kg Axles	
2	2459.001	Argyle Otahuti Road		Light vehicles only	
3	1253.001	Badwit Road	Central on bridge	50%	10
4	2865.001	Benmore Otapiri Road	Central on bridge	80%	10
5 2865.003		Benmore Otapiri Road	Central on bridge	70%	10
6	2865.004	Benmore Otapiri Road	Central on bridge	80%	10
7	2889.001	Benmore East of South Hillend Dipton Road	Central on bridge	80%	10
8	1186.001	Birch Road	Central on bridge	Light vehicles only	10
				3500kg Gross	
9	2494.001	Breeze Road	Central on bridge	70%	10
10	1606.001	Bridge Inn Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
11	1056.001	Buckingham Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
12	3353.001	Carter Road	Central on bridge	50%	10
13	2563.001	Channel Road 1		Closed	
14	3654.001	Cumming Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
15	3047.001	Cunningham Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
16	1565.002	Davidson Road 3	Central on bridge	80%	10
17	2371.002	Dunearn Road	Central on bridge	80%	10
18	3363.001	Duthie Road 2 (Boundary Road)	Central on bridge	80%	10
19	2115.003	Feldwick Road	Central on bridge	80%	10
20	1373.001	Frazer Road (Boundary Road)	Central on bridge	70%	10
21	1992.001	Fryer Road	Central on bridge	Light vehicles only 3500kg Gross	
22	2373.002	Harbour Endowment Road	Central on bridge	90%	10
23	2373.001	Harbour Endowment Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
24	3626.003	Hillas Road	Central on bridge	100%	10

PO Box 903

15 Forth Street

Invercargill 9840



NO	STRUCTURE NUMBER	NAME OF ROAD	WEIGHT LIMITS MAXIMUM WEIGHT ON ANY AXLE (KG) POSITION ON BRIDGE	AXLE WEIGHT / % CLASS 1	MAXIMIUM SPEED LIMIT (KM/HR)
25	3902.002	Horseshoe Bay Road	Central on bridge	80%	10
26	3736.001	Hume Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
27	1658.001	Kirkbride Street	Central on bridge	40%	10
28	1332.001	Klondyke Road	Central on bridge	90%	10
29	3407.002	Lake Monowai Road		Axles 7,000 kg, Gross 28,500 kg Heavy vehicles cross	10
				bridge one at a time	
30	3407.004	Lake Monowai Road		80%	10
31	3004.002	Lang Road 2	Central on bridge	50%	10
32	1376.001	Lauderdale Bush Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
33	3036.001	Level Street		Light vehicles only, 3500kg Gross	
34	2623.001	Mandeville Road	Central on bridge	70%	10
35	1008.001	Manse Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
36	1065.001	Marinui Road	Central on bridge	70% Class 1 Axles 6,600kg	10
37	1281.001	Mataura Island Titiroa Road	Central on bridge	Light vehicles only, Gross 3,500 kg	10
38	1334.002	Matheson Road 2	Central on bridge	80%	10
39	2868.002	Matthews Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
40	2868.003	Matthews Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
41	1584.001	McKerchar Road 1	Central on bridge	70%	10
42	2515.001	McKinnon Road 2	Central on bridge	70%	10
43	1086.001	Morrison Road West	Central on bridge	100%	30
44	3158.002	Murphy Road		50%	10
45	9576.001	Off Webb Road	Central on bridge	60%	10
46	1206.001	Orr Road 1	Central on bridge	80%	10
				6,200kg axles	
47	2828.007	Otapiri Mandeville Road	Central on bridge	90%	10
48	2055.005	Papatotara Coast Road	Central on bridge	80%	10
49	1002.001	Progress Valley Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
50	2128.001	Purvis Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
51	2897.001	Riverside School Road	Central on bridge	Light Vehicles only 3500kg Gross	10
52	2897.002	Riverside School Road	Central on bridge	50%	10
53	1054.001	Scrubby Hill Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
54	2555.001	Sharks Tooth Road	Central on bridge	70%	10
55	3652.005	Sutherland Road	Central on bridge	70%	10



NO	STRUCTURE NUMBER	NAME OF ROAD	WEIGHT LIMITS MAXIMUM WEIGHT ON ANY AXLE (KG) POSITION ON BRIDGE	AXLE WEIGHT / % CLASS 1	MAXIMIUM SPEED LIMIT (KM/HR)
56	3144.001	Tomogalak Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
57	2856.002	Turnbull Road	Central on bridge	100%	10
58	1168.001	Waghorn Road	Central on bridge	50%	10
59	3617.001	West Dome Station Road	Central on bridge	70%	10
60	3147.001	Wilson Road 7	Central on bridge	80%	10
61	2858.001	Winton Channel Road	Central on bridge	90%	10
62	1355.001	Woods Road 1	Central on bridge	90%	10

## Southland District Council Notification of Closed Bridges June 2023

STRUCTURE NUMBER	NAME OF ROAD
2563.001	Channel Road 1
2444.001	McLeish Road 2
2475.001	Nelson Road
2596.001	Scott Road 2
2526.001	Thomsons Crossing West Road
2654.001	Welsh Road East

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to regulation <u>11(3)</u> of the Heavy Motor Vehicle Regulations 1974, Southland District Council has revoked the following maximum weight and speed limits for heavy motor vehicles and combinations including a heavy motor vehicle on the bridges described hereunder:

STRUCTURE NUMBER	NAME OF ROAD
3002.002	McDonald Road 4